Home » MuxLab » MuxLab SE-001042-A HDMI 2.1 48Gbps 4×1 Switcher User Manual
Contents
1  MuxLab SE-001042-A HDMI 2.1 48Gbps 4×1
Switcher
2  FAQ
3  Safety Precautions
4  Introduction
5  Features

Relative Humidity 20~90% RH (Non-condensing)
Warranty 2 years
Order Information
500513 HDMI 2.1 48Gbps 4×1 Switcher with Audio De-embedder
(UPC: 627699005132)
Operation Controls and Functions
Front Panel
No
1
Name
IR Window
Function Description
IR signal receiving window.
2 Power LED The red LED is on when the deviceis powered on.
3 IN LED (1~4)
When the HDMI IN 1/2/3/4 port is selected as the signal source input channel,
the corresponding green LED will be on.
4 OUT LED When the HDMI OUT port connects a display device, the green LED will be on.
5
AUTO LED
When the auto switching function (switch to the corresponding signal input
channel when the signal source is connected.) is turned on, the green AUTO LE
D will be on.
6
eARC LED
▪   On: The ARC/eARC function is turned on. CEC communication and ARC/eAR
C is working properly.
▪   Flashing: The ARC/eARC function is turned on.
CEC communication and ARC/eARC is not working properly.
▪   Off: The ARC/eARC function is turned off.
7 eARC switch Press the button to turn on/offARC/eARC function.
8
Selection Button
Used to select signal source for OUT port.
▪ Short press this button to circularly switch HDMI input signal to the OUT port.
▪ Long press for 3 seconds to turn on/off the auto switching function.
9
EDID DIP Switch
Use the DIP switch to set EDID.
111   – Copy OUT port sink EDID (as default)
110 – Video EDID copy sink EDID, Audio EDID Copy soundbar EDID
101 – FRL 12G_8K_HDR, Audio 2ch PCM
100 – FRL 12G_8K_HDR, Audio 5.1ch PCM/DTS/DOLBY
011 – FRL 12G_8K_HDR, Audio 7.1ch PCM/DTS/DOLBY/HD
010 – FRL 10G_8K_HDR, Audio 2ch PCM
001 – FRL 10G_8K_HDR, Audio 5.1ch PCM/DTS/DOLBY
000 – FRL 10G_8K_HDR, Audio 7.1ch PCM/DTS/DOLBY/HD
10 Service Firmware update and control port.
Rear Panel
IR Remote
eARC: Press this button to turn on/off ARC/eARC function.
Auto: Press this button to turn on/off the auto switching function.
1/2/3/4: Press 1/2/3/4 button to select HDMI signal source IN 1/2/3/4to output.
: Press this buttonto select the next HDMI signal source circularly.
RS232 Control
The Switcher can be managed using RS232 commands. Connect an RS232 cable between the command terminal
(which can be a PC running terminal emulation software or a control system processor) and the Switcher.
For correct communication, configure the RS232 parameters with the following settings:
57600 baud
8 data bits
1 stop bit
0 Check bit
500513 ASCII Commands
Application Example
Situation 1